
CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

O'~pORA'69

	

333 West Ocean Boulevard • Long Beach, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

April 24, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

Authorize the City Manager to execute a first amendment to Agreement No .
28837 with Heery International, Inc ., and to extend the term of the agreement
through April 30, 2008 ; and

Authorize the City Manager to execute subsequent amendments to the
agreement to extend the term, authorize additional services, if required, within
the provisions of the agreement, and adjust the fee schedule of hourly rates for
inflation . (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On May 11, 2004, the City Council authorized a three-year agreement with Heery
International, Inc . (formerly JCM Facilities Planning and Management), in the amount of
$1,000,000 to provide as-needed planning and relocation services (Attachment) .

Various Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects throughout the City have benefited
from these as-needed planning and relocation services, which include : assisting City
staff with the relocation of personnel, furniture, fixtures and equipment ; coordinating
engineering services, such as electrical and layout drawings to facilitate relocations in a
timely manner, and coordinating logistics and timing with vendors . These services
helped alleviate staff workload while ensuring that important projects were not delayed
due to lack of availability of administrative resources .

In order to avoid any delays on current planning and relocation projects, it is requested
that the current agreement with Heery International, Inc., be extended through April 30,
2008 .

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori A . Conway and Performance
Management and Budget Bureau Manager David Wodynski on April 11, 2007 .

C-14

ADMINISTRATION,
PLANNING & FACILITIES

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

AIRPORT
4100 Donald Douglas Dr.
Long Beach, CA 90808

Ph. (562) 570-2600

ENGINEERING & STREET
MAINTENANCE

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9" Floor
Long Beach, CA. 90802

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

2929 E . Willow Street
Long Beach, CA 90806

FLEET SERVICES
2600 Temple Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806
Ph . (562) 570-5400

TRAFFIC &
TRANSPORTATION

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 10" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Ph . (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-2601 Ph. (562) 570-6634 Ph . (562) 570-2850 Fax (562) 570-5414 Ph . (562) 570-6331
Fax (562) 570-6012 Fax (562) 570-6012 Fax (562) 570-2861 Fax (562) 570-7161



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
April 24, 2007
Page 2

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

Implementation of this agreement will allow current projects to continue without incurring
delays .

FISCAL IMPACT

No appropriation increase is required. Sufficient funds to support these services are
budgeted in various capital improvement projects in the Department of Public Works
(PW) .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

N4,t~ +a4o&~~
CHRISTINE F . ANDERSEN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Attachment

CFA:DD:SJG:vp

APPROVED:

N*tt4Q v-4-Aqj?l~
0

GERALD R. MILLER
CITY MANAGER



May 11, 2004

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

SUBJECT: Contract Awards to JCM Facilities Planning and Management and Simplus
Management Corporation for As-Needed Planning and Relocation Services
(Citywide)

DISCUSSION

The Department of Public Works has investigated various options for meeting tenant facility and
capital improvement needs. As such, it has been determined that various Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) projects throughout the City would benefit from the as-needed services of a
planning and relocation firm to assist City staff with the relocation of personnel, new and existing
furniture, fixtures and equipment ; coordination of engineering services such as electrical and
lighting work associated with the relocation ; architectural planning, scheduling and layout
drawings to facilitate relocations In a timely manner, and coordination with vendors for logistics
and timing .

In the past, the Department of Public Works has engaged these services on a per project basis
for construction projects such as the Emergency Communications and Operations Center,
Public Safety Building and City Hall East . Coordination amongst the various City departments
proved vital in order to maintain operations and services provided to the public . The services
provided by these firms will help alleviate staff workload while ensuring that important projects
are not delayed due to lack of availability of administrative resources .

A competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process in accordance with Administrative Regulation
8-4, "Selecting Professional Consultants" was conducted . A consultant review committee
reviewed the submitted proposals and selected two ,firms based upon their experience with City
construction projects, references and range of services . It is recommended that as-needed
service contracts be Issued to JCM Facilities Planning and Management and Simplus
Management Corporation, each in the amount of $1,000,000 total for a term of three years .

As individual project needs are identified, the Department of Public Works will issue a "project

Attachment

CITY OF LONG BEACH
	 _Jz~DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 West Ocean Boulevard • Long Beach, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-8012

specific" scope of work .
project.

Requested services will be funded with CIP funds allocated to the

ADWNISTRA1ION, "Mr. 4 FACILITIES AIRPORT ENGINEERINGaSTREET MAINTENANCE TRAFFIC& TRANSPORTATION
333 W. Oaaa Bhd, 6r Floor 4100 Donald Aotplaa Dr. 333 W. Oasan ON, 9" Floor 333 W. Ocean Blvd., 10" Floor

Lt r, 11"h.CA 90602 Lone Beach, CA 90606 lane Bank CA. 90602 Lap such, CA 90602
Ph (562)570.6363 Ph (662) 670.2900 Ph. (562) 5704034 Ph. (502) 5700331
F8c (682) 570.6012 Fax (502) 570,2601 Fax (682) 5708012 Fax (552) 570 .7161



CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CFA:SG

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
May 11, 2004
Page 2

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Donna Gwln on April 19, 2004 and Budget
Manager Mike Killebrew on April 21, 2004 .

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter Is requested on May 11, 2004, to keep CIP projects on
schedule .

FISCAL IMPACT

The contracts for JCM Facilities Planning and Management and Simplus Management
Corporation are for a total amount not to exceed $1,000,000 each during the three-year term of
the contracts . Sufficient funds to support these services will be budgeted in various capital
improvement projects, with the . Department of Public Works . All work will be contingent upon
annual appropriations by the City Council . .

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

Authorize the City Manager to execute agreements for as-needed planning and
relocation services with JCM Facilities Planning and Management and Simplus
Management Corporation In an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 per consultant for a
three-year term .

Respectfully submitted .

APPROVED :

GERALD R. MILLER
CITY MANAGER




